RESOLUTION NO. 170

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 91 FOR 2010 WITH PROJECT STRIVE REGARDING CASE PLANNING PREVENTION SERVICES

Introduced: 5/9/11 By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 91 for 2010, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with Project Strive regarding prevention services for case planning and afterschool programs for the period commencing April 1, 2010 and ending March 31, 2011 in an amount not to exceed \$928,200, and

WHEREAS, Project Strive services youth and their families who demonstrate a variety of significant behavioral and emotional problems, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Children, Youth and Families requested authorization to extend the contract with Project Strive regarding prevention services for case planning and afterschool programs for the period commencing April 1, 2010 to May 31, 2011 rather than April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 91 for 2010 is amended to indicate that the term of the agreement with Project Strive regarding prevention services for case planning and afterschool programs is for the period commencing April 1, 2010 to May 31, 2011 rather than April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Resolution was amended by Messrs. Morse and Commisso as follows:

In the third WHEREAS clause after the word commencing delete "April 1, 2010 to May 31, 2011 rather than April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011" and ADD "April 1, 2011 to March 31, 2012".

In the first RESOLVED clause after the word commencing delete "April 1, 2010 to May 31, 2011 rather than April 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011" and ADD "April 1, 2011 to March 31, 2012".

On roll call vote on the amendment the following voted in favor: Messrs. Aylward, Beston, Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Cotrofeld, Dawson, Domalewicz, Ethier, Horstmyer, Houghtaling, Infante, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Messrs. Mayo, McCoy, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, Nichols, Rahm, Reilly, Scavo, Steck, Ward and Ms. Willingham – 25. Those opposed: Ms. Benedict, Messrs. Bullock, Carman, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clouse, Gordon, Higgins, Hoblock, Joyce, Ms. Lockart, Messrs. Mendick, Timmins and Tunny – 13.

Amendment was adopted.

On roll call vote on the amended Resolution the following voted in favor: Messrs. Aylward, Beston, Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Cotrofeld, Dawson, Domalewicz, Horstmyer, Houghtaling, Infante, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Messrs. Mayo, McCoy, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, Nichols, Rahm, Reilly, Scavo, Steck, Ward and Ms. Willingham – 24.

Those opposed: Ms. Benedict, Messrs. Bullock, Carman, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clouse, Ethier, Gordon, Higgins, Hoblock, Joyce, Ms. Lockart, Messrs. Mendick, Timmins and Tunny – 14.

Resolution as amended was adopted. 5/9/11